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TO Tiah ZONNG COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
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......... &0 be_located in_the front_ yard in_lleu of the requi‘ed rear yard. . | | i | ; St SL S s S wEo : i | it e 1/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
: Fﬂ?ﬁiﬁﬂﬂ PE May 19, 1962
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. : B e Er Mr. W » Hammond
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canstruction, B e . BALIImUNEZT VWuwily ' - Towson, Maryland 21204
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! April . 1982 _ that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as Mol | i S SR 2 i LR S PR Faa il - : £ ¥
: required by the Zonirg Law of Baltimore County, In two nuw rs of general circulation through- : i e PR T A e ; ST e e s e =t s i i O\ cer  Mr, Mort Spere
out Baltmore Count’, property be posted, and that the he be had before the Ennﬂ:g AR AL SR ol TS T S e R e AT o T RN e o BRI Maryland Ponls, Inc.
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T . | RE: PETITION FCOR VARIANCE . BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

F
|:i-
- T SCI ]DDI S 575 of Wocdwalley Dr,, 742,70
T i o ‘ v fi m'a }'E.ELEJ“-!MEHT':{W;HJ“ ER U | LI" \LT]M[ )i{E COLlNTY I [ ‘” !'I ,K . W of Burning Wood Eﬂ.,
i \ﬁy) TETMCRE, M AND dxast kpril 22, 1962 ; 3rd District OF BALTIMORE CUUNTY
e et - . S — ' ererari Robert ¥, Dubel, Superintendent Towson, Maryland — 21204
s . il ki CasaL st LARRY BECKER, et ux, Petiticners +  Case No, B2-270-A
> Qrrion Ay Yoot Date: April 21, 1982
D\ Bitpse o . TR S
" M TRAFFIC eNGINEERING s SEETAY
TOWSON_ MARYLAND 21204 e
494-3550 Mr., William E. Mammond CRDER TO ENTER® APPEARANCE
STEOHEN £ COLLING =N oy pE-Calsom o ; Zoning Commissioner y
] : proparty Owvoeri Larry & Gail C-'-I'-Bﬁ ] 1ine [raz Burning Baltimore County Office Building Mr. Commission
CRARCTONR 5 ﬁ.:muhm % Hg:ﬁyimlllr Drive T42.76' W. of canier ; h;oigc;}gﬂ. 1111 Wost Chesapenke Avehs er:
’ : i ‘t an agcessory structurc 1o ba , Maryland 1204 . & 2
o T Yotlame to pere n sosentony ST o e - Tousan, azyia we sl s el et gy
May 20, 1982
! PR 200.63/181.45 X 140.93/171.08 Z.A.C. Mesting of: April 20, 1982 Charter. | hereby enter my appearonce in ihis proceeding. You are requested (o notify
fatriety 3rd /
¥ cked balsw are applicable: me of any hearing date or dotes which moy be now or hereafter desigrated thareror, mnd
wr. William Hammord i i T, RE: Ttem No: 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, J08, 209
Zoning Commissioner K A. ALl wirecture shall confors to the Baltisere County Buill'nx lode Z o )
' County Office Buildirg : Comei]l A1) L=B? et mt-parytumh Sohe —mrk g Eiﬂﬂﬂitf Ovmer: of the passage of any preliminary or fincl Crder in connection therewith.
Hary erd other applicakla Codes. -ation:
Towson, land 21204 . i | permit shall be required before beginnlng conalrustion. P _.El'l:dzgl'lj'l;il
oning: .
RE: ZAC Comments for 4/20/82 Meesti'g Residentiinly Thres sstn of construction cra-ings Afe roquired to file a permil Propos B 3 , e [ .- o
: . sppl ioation: Architeot fincinear sl Infis mot reguired, y & "'I{.L"_r '~r/I[__,g"‘ o L LA v = o = RS
Dear M. ‘Hanmands 1 Commarcinis Thres sets of construction -!:rl-;?!.'l 'lr:l: mllﬁ:t::iﬂmﬂ Peter Mox Z'mmerman John' W. Hessian, 11l
Architest ar Bnsinser shall be required to Jiie & i agp . DEPU'T Fﬂﬂpll'i Countel Fﬁﬁplﬂ'! Counsel for Boltimore Cmmrr
The Department of Traffic Engirerring has no comrents for I wood frase camstruction en @ terior wal® oreeted within 6°0 of wn mm‘ﬁm Rm. 223, Court House
. - i B0 ppanings pars
Itam numbers 203 through 206 and 1 2u8)and 209. . l::hﬂ":-:hﬁ -;:l.,n::’mlu'. 1::'11-11:11“ :m-‘:f:::t,::t:m is on the lot Towson, Marylond 21204
: ; line, Gee Table |71, line 7, ' =ilom 107 and Table 1402, 494-2188
! " " aroe eenfiiets wilh the Ballimore Leamty Building Coda,
R — e | HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of May, 1982, a copy of the
: 4 chargs of sceusancy shall be applied for, along with an altsration permit District: .
CD- e :ﬁ}i,::::mdumr-ja:hrw?qur:: :::'ﬂ‘:: RERInES o m""'f"“m::;? :,Tq::i No. Acres: foregoing Order was mailed to Dr, ond Mrs, larry Becker, 3621 Woodvalley Drive,
€. Richard Moore , i s profaesional seal. ' ta .
u.i.mt Tl'lffir‘ El:l'ﬂilmr . hfm I;_h'-: u]'fi.._l S 1 on LR 5 et nl‘_-‘_... tE¥e the memat, ) ﬂi m H‘_lmn,-n I- Bﬂtﬂnﬂl‘ﬂ; Hﬂr}!lﬂnd EI:{H, Pﬂhflﬁﬂ!‘ﬂj ﬂl'ld Hl. M mm' "l"ﬂrj"lﬂl'd Fﬂﬂ*-r; ll"I'E.,
' the sarv.cen ¢f & Bexiztern! Lo Raryl ad Archifect or W Ll-::*::-n::dmﬁ: e : ' _
CRM/GMI/r1d ' : ﬂﬁ‘.ﬁ‘hi’i-?;ﬁﬂ ’if.-.f'mm‘“ L'Tr"'éﬂ- 505 eed the required connlructicn ' All of the above have n¢ bearing on student population. 5617 Baltimore National Pike, Catonsville, Mor Jand 21228, who requested notification.
' ciarnification of Table LOL.
{ :,_nw m Separate permits shall be required for porl, fence, | _

wall ate. h T . .
e g L‘L,J:.E-L—-._-._.._.h._. el
W. Hess:an, Il

FOTE pmmenite rellect anlly &n iha lnfarmation provided Wy the dravinge
: T‘h:-:t:iﬂ & the offios of Flar=ing and 7oning wnd are not Intanded 1.3
Wm. Mick Petrovich, Assistant

be conetrusd s the full ertent of mny permit. .
If de=izred sdditisnal inforastion smay be ~Bialned by visiting Locs #i.2 Department of Planning
(Flans Beriev] 3t 111 Wermt Chasapaake Ave., Towsen,

Wary truls yould,
= r
- o ) s
I'-'drdl'--'.'."lll l-r' s ‘v‘- =
# harles £, Rurnhas, Chisf
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on the Petitisa and i
appearing tha! strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations would/would not
resull in practica! difficulty ard unreasonable hardship upon the Peliti:aer(s) and the granting of
the variance(s) requested wili/will not adversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare of
the community, the variance(s) should /should not be granted,

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner ol Baltimore County, this

day of . 19 . that the herein Petilion for Variance(s) to permit
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Assuming arguendo Judge Raire's Order to be applicable in this matter,

oOr Al &c -

I.ithn result that would follow, in view of Yection 1R0i.1.A.14,is that an acces-
i' sory structure, othes than one meeting the definition of a building,

cessory use would be allowsd any pls :e on a lot and would nol be lirrited by
£.
| Section 4L3.1, i.e., in the rear yard and not occupying more than 40% thereo

!iThil result would not seem to have heen the legislative intent of the County

.=l.':m|.nl:l.1 in view of Section B400 (enact.d within Bill Neo. 8, 1976), whereln it

':Ii: atate 1:

| "The provisions of this article apply only to principal uses

| except as otherwise specified (as in Item 405.4.C.12, or
| unless the provision implicitly relates to accessory usage

{as in Section 405A)". (emphasis added)

i

"

\

1;'l:‘l'nllrmt'n:u-m.. there is recognition given to "accessory uses' by this language and
!-l-ﬂ- it would appear that Section 400.1 include” accessory uses in addition to ac-
}:unurr buildings by intent, if not by verbage. Ti s being tiue, it follows that
the spirit and intent of the regulations would not be vic'ated Sy the granting of

a variance to locate a structure not within the purview of the Geficition of build-
ing other than in the rear yard in compliance with Section 400.1, particularly
lrlrl view of the testimony offered in support of the practical difficulty and unrea-
sonable hardship. Additionally, the granting of the variance will not adversely

affect the health, safety, and general welfare of the community. As such, the

requested variance should be granted.

Trarefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissionrer of Baltimore
ounty, this i*" day of September, 1982, that the Petition for Variance
L]

Frmilt.m n:;:'ul-:nry structure (swimming pool} to be located in the front

; L- rd in lieu of the required rear yard, in accordance with Petit'onere' Exhibit

=, is hereby GRANTED, froin and after the date of this Order, ubject, how -

pver, to the following restriciionr,

l. The area around the swimming pocl shall be land-
scaped with at least four-foot-high compact screen-
ing to negate its visibility from the public road.

DATE

Any lighting of the swimmirg pool : rea shall be
belov: the required screening.

L b i

'ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

PETITION FOR VAFRIANCE :
S5/5 of Woodvalley L'rive, 742, 78"
W of Burning Wood Road - 3rd H
Election District

Larry Becker, et ux - Petition~rs:
NO. BZ2-270-A (Item No. 208B)

ZONING COMMISSIONER
oF

: BALTIMORE COUNTY

i H- -

: The petitioners herein seek a variance to permit an accessory struc-
' ture (swimming poel) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the requived rear
‘yard. The subject property ic located at the end of Woodvalley Drive and is
_:.tur:u:l D.R.Z (Density, Residential).
i. Ini the absence of the potitioners, Mort Spero of Maryland Pools, Inc.,
l.;:uhmitted a letter (Petitioners' Exhibit 1) from Dr. Larry Becker authorizing
_him to appear and testify as the contractor hired to construct the swimming
.pn-:l! thould the variance be granted. He also introdvced a site plan (Petition-
.'nrl' Exhibit Z) which designates the property as Lot 11, Block D, on the Plat
é:nf Longmeadow West, Plat 3, recorded among the Land Recorda of Baltimore
County in Liber W.J,R. No. 26, folio 8. He testified that the petitioners pro-
i'pqu: to construct the swimming pool within an area of the front ya=d surround-
; ed by a 48-inch stone wall. In addition, neither of the side yards contained
sufficient area within which to construct the swimming pool, and the rear yard,
| containing numerous trees which the petitioners wished to preserve, was sub-
ject to being damp because it borders on a drainage reservation and has a high

‘water table. Although he acknowledged that these problems possibly could be

vercome, the cost of the pool construction in the rear yvard would be uxorbitant.
e tedtified that the owner of the adjoining property, Lot 10, has » swimming
| .-I ool in his front yard.

Morris Silberman, in opposition to the request, testiflied that he waw
oncerned that if the variance wera granted a precedent would be sel and would
4 create a hazard., He referred to a Circuit Court of Bajtimore Cunty case

E.; wherein a variance to construct a tennis court in a side yard was denied. A

3. Complitnce with the comments submitted by the De-
partment of Permits and Licenses, dated Aprii 22,
1982,

4. Approval of the aforementioned site plan by the De-
pirtment of Public Works and the Office of Planning

arnd Loning.

L R =4 _-

Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

ORDER RECEIVER FOR FILING

| review of the file contained in the Zoning Office, Case No. 73-237-A, disclosed
| that Chiaf Judge John E. Raine, Jr., denied the variance on April 1, 1975 on
| the basis that there was a lack of power to grant a var'ance classified as a

"use variance' in the Petition for Variance of Morton H. Poland, et ux, Misc.

5432, His Memorandum Opinion stated:
"...5ection 400.1 deoes not control accessory uses that do
not involve buildings., A tennis court vel non is not a build-
ing and, despite similar interpretations to the contrary,
this court is prepared to so rule when a case is presented
that requires such a decision...Consequently the failure
of Section 400.1 to control accessory uses as distinguished
from accessory bulldings is of no help to the Folands, for
their property is subject to the zoning regulations of Sep-
tember 1, i948. The Poland's property was then zoaed 'A,
Residential’, and those regulations permitted accessory
usei only when located in the rear yard...The cases make
it clear that theve is a disiinction between a 'usc variance’
and an "area variance'. Section 307 of the Zoning Regula-
tions prevides for Variances from arez und height regula-
tions, and specifically denies the power to grant any other
type of Variance..."

| In The Law of Zoning and Planning, Chapter 38, Section 38.01, Rathkopi

Etales:

... An the name indicates, a use variauce is ane which
permits a use other than one of those proscribed by the
zoning ordinance in the particuiar district; it permits a
use which the ordinance prohibits. A nonuse variance au-
thorizes deviations from restrictions which relate to a
permitted use.,."

The instant case clearly presents the question of the extent, if any, the
!Pulnnd decision is applicable here. Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zon-

Hing Regu’ations reads, in part. as follows:

"Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than
farm buildings (Section 404) shall be located only in the
rear yard and shall uccupy not more than 40% thereof..."

; ction 10] defines:

"Accessory Building: One which is subsrdinate and cus-
tomarily incidental to and on the same lot with a main
building..."

"Accessory use or structure: A use or structure which—
(e} is customarily incident and subordinate to and serves
a principal use or structure; (b) is subordinate in area,
extent, or purpose to the principal use or structure; (ci

Scptember B, 1982

Dr. & Mre. larry Pecker
3621 Woudvalley Drive
Paltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: Petition for Variance _
575 of Woodvalley Drive, T42.718' W
o! Burning Wood Poad - 3rd Electicn
Dist=iet
Larry Becker, ot ax - Petitioners _
NG, 82-270-.4 (Itewr. No, 208)

Dear Nr. & Mrs. Bacher:

I have this date passved m Order ia the above refersnced matte accord-
ance with the attached. ¥ S

Very truly poure,
WILLIAM E, HAMMOND
Zonlag Commissioner
WEH/ar!
Attachments
cer Mr, Mort Sper.
Maryland Pools, Inc.
5617 Baltimore National Pike
Baltimorse, Maryland 21229
Mr. Morris S{lberman
3601 Anton Farm Road
Baltimore, Marylund 21208
Toha W. Hesslan, 11, Esquire
People's Counesl
S e i tia, = AR S S vt Lo s E Tl
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ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

is located on the same lot as the principal use or struc-
ture served; and (d) contributes to the comfort, conven-
ience, or necessity of occupants, business, or industry
in the principal use or structure served. An accessory
building, as defined above, shall be considered an acces-

sory structure..." (emphasis added)

"Building: A structure enclosed within exterior walls or
firewalls for the shelter, support, or enclosure of per-
sons, animals, or property of any kind. "

It is quite evident that a swimming pool, although not a building, should be

classified as a structure in spite of the fact that it is below grade. It would

follow then that Section 400.1 only applies to structures that are buildings fac-
cessory) by definition and not to stuctures that are not.
Section 1B01.1.A. 14, regarding D.R. Zones, permits:

"Accessory uses or buildirgs other than those permitted
only by special exception, including, but not limited to:..."

Unlike the R.C. Zones wherein swimming pool and tennis court ars permitted
a8 accessory uses, this section does not specifically list swimming pool or
tennis court in the list of accessory uses or huildings. Section IBD1.1.C.4
permits a swimming pool as a special exception ina D.R. Zone, but contem-

plates the pool as being a principal use, not an accessory use to a dwelling.

Therefore, it appears clear that tue legislative Intent was to provide for ac-
cessory structures as uses to the extent that Section 400.1 establishes the dis-
tinction by relating only to buildings, although past application has been to bhoth

o d buildings and structures not in confi rmity with the definition of tuilding.

Section 307, regarding variances, reads as fallows:

"The Zoning Commissioner..,shall have. .the power to
grant variances {rom height and area regulations, from
offstreet parking regulations and from sign regulations. .,
where strict compliance...would reeult in practical diffi-
culty or unreasonable haesdship,..Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with
the Jpirit and inten: of said height, area, offstreet parking,
or sign regulations, ;snd only in such manner as ta grant
relief without substantial injury to public health, safety,
and geneial welfare. They shall have no power to grant
any other variances..,"”

e
0 It is this section which fudge Raine referred to in the Poland case when con-

cluding that neither the Board of Appeals nor the Zoning Commissioner could

grant a "use variasce'.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Williom E. Hommonra
... Loning Commistioner __ __ . ____...
MNorman E. Gerber, Directo

FROM__Qffice of Planning and Zening____.

SUBJECT..Zoning Petition No, 82-270-A
Lorry Becker, et ux

Dade.lurm 2. OB

There are no comprehensive planning factors required on this pelition.

Directer of Planning end Zening
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Dr. & Mrs. Larry Becker
3621 Woodvalley Drive
Baltimere, Maryland 21208

ne

. May IB,%EE

EOZJCE OF HEARIHNG

Re: Petition for Varlance
S5/5 Woodvalley Dr., 7T42.78' W of Burning Wood Rd.
Larry Becker, et ux - Petitioners
Case 782-270-A

TIME: t 10:15 AL M,

DATE: Tuesday, June 15, 1982

Maryland Pools, Inc.

c/o Mort Spero

5617 Baltimore National Plke
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

3621 Woodvalfey Drdive
Baltimone, Maxgyfand 2i208

Juwre 9. 1982

Eamiu-lanu of Baltimotre Couniy
fice Building
e Avenuz

Eaun.ty
1w,
Towson, Mavigland 21204

RE: Petfition don Variance
5/S Woodvalley Or., 742.78'W of

Buning Wood Read
Case #32-270-A

To Zhom T4 May Concern:

Please be aduvised that l-tm-tzdpe.tu of Maryland Pools, Inc. {s& my personal
representative and auwthorized fo act on my behalf du.n.-mg the viaiance

proceedings.

Manyland Pools will be the contractor for our swirmming pool.
my schedule does not pewnit me {o be at the heating.

Thank gouw.
v b e 117 4 5
Lejptin

Lanxis Becken, M.v. /

PETITIONER’S
EXHIBIT /__

Unfortunately

June 9, 1982

Maryland Fools, Inc.

c/o Mort Spero

5617 Baltimore National Plks
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Re: Patition for Variance
5/5 Woodvalley Dr., T42.78" W of
Burning Wood Rd.
Larry Becksr, ot ux - Petitiouer
Case #82-270-A Item $#208

Dear Sir:

This is to advise you that  $48.05 {4 Gue for advertising and posting

of the above propeity.

Please make the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit
te Arlene January, Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Building, Towson,

VALIDATION OR BIGHATURE OF CASHIER
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD,, ..__._.___May 27 1982 __
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the aanexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltime.e County, Md., oo doooech

oF _one time | OROSSSWOREERS before tie _ L0th
dayof . .__dune ,19_52 _ the fm publication
| ; ; e appearing on the "8 dayof ... May _____ _
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Maryland 21204, before the hearing. ey
Very truly yours, L z
e C,.)«”‘
— ———lssS=="M E. HAMMOND
IS ' lemmissioner
BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND ' %. 107677
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
Mm RECEIFT
6/15/82 ey 0l1-662
i A $48.0%
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE

=d Election Listrict

ZONING: retition for Variance

LOCATION: South Side of Woodvalley Drive, 742. 78 feet West of

Burning Wood Road

DATE & TIME: Tuesday, June 15, 1902 at 10:15 A, M.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,

Towaon, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baldraore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Variance to permit an acce.sory structure
(swimming pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu
of thu required rear yard

The Zoning Regulation to ks excepted as follows:
Section 400.1 - location of accessory strurture

All that parcel of land in the Third Digtrict of 3altimore County

Being the property of Larry Becker, et ux, as shown on plat plan filed with the
Zoning Department,

Hearing Date: Tuesday, June 15, 1982 at 10:15 A, M.
Public Hearing: Roem 106, County Office Buildirgz, 111 W. Chesaprake Avenue,
Towsnn, Maryland

BY ORDER OF

WILLIAM E, HAMMOND
ZONING COMMISSIONER
QF BALTIMORE COUNMNTY

] @

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Tewven, Marpland f“!,_l?ﬂ -4

mnmt.;/‘iﬂ—i- . Do'e of Pesting. ,?(M,, -
Posted for: %‘f“ﬁ'ﬂ-—r .................................................. T

Petitioner- ZM? P IR ey
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Legal Description:

Reing known as Lot #11,
West'' == Plat #3,
is in the 3rd election district of Baltimore County.

Block "D" or the Plat of '""Longmeadow
as found in W, J, R, Book 26, Folio 8.

Property
Property is

on the south side of Woodvalley Drive, located 742.78' west of the
Iintersections of Burnina Wood Road and Woodvalley Drive, A KA,
3621 Woodval ley

Drive,
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